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Fund profile

Fund commencement date December 23, 2020

Commitment period expiration
April 30, 2025

Fund expiration
April 30, 2027 (subject to potential extensions)

Number of investors 6

Equity summary

Equity commitments to the Fund $ 71.7 million

Since inception paid in capital $ 40.3 million

Distributions since inception $ 0.0 million

Return summary Gross Net

Internal rate of return3—3Q 8.9% 8.6%

Internal rate of return—YTD 9.0% 8.3%

Internal rate of return—1 year 15.7% 14.3%

Internal rate of return— 
since inception4 5.7% 4.4%

Time weighted return— 
since inception -1.2% -2.5%

Investment multiple5 1.06

Realization multiple6 0.00

Paid in capital multiple7 0.67

Residual multiple8 1.06

The inception date used for 
calculating since-inception returns July 2, 2021

Valuation summary2

Gross asset value $ 491.1 million

Net asset value $ 382.4 million

Leverage ratio 11.8%

1 �The adoption of these performance objectives is not intended to predict the Fund’s performance; instead, the objectives are used to help explain how the General Partner 
intends to construct the Fund’s portfolio. The ultimate returns realized by the Fund will depend on numerous factors, which are subject to uncertainty. Accordingly, there 
can be no assurances that any performance or return objective will be realized or achieved. In addition, there are a variety of risks that may impede the achievement of the 
performance objectives.

2 The Valuation Summary represents the Aggregator level.
3 �Internal rate of return has been calculated based on a dollar-weighted internal rate of return methodology using the cash flows between the limited partners and the Fund 

and including ending net asset value as of the report date. The net internal rate of return reflects the deduction of investment management fees and carried interest. Carried 
interest to the general partner has been accrued based on the hypothetical liquidation value of the fund at fair value.

4 The inception date used for calculating since-inception returns is July 2, 2021.
5 “Investment Multiple” means (i) the actual proceeds received, including the deemed liquidation of the Net Asset Value for unrealized investments divided by (ii) contributions.
6 “Realization Multiple” means (i) the aggregate amount of distributions divided by (ii) contributions.
7 “Paid In Capital Multiple” means (i) the aggregate amount of Capital Contributions divided by (ii) the aggregate amount of Commitments.
8 “Residual Multiple” means, with respect to investments that have not been realized, (i) the Net Asset Value divided by (ii) contributions.

Fund overview

Fund objectives
Principal Digital Real Estate Fund (A), LP (the “Parallel Fund”) is a closed-end, commingled fund with a six-year term 
that is sponsored and managed by Principal Real Estate Investors, LLC. The Parallel Fund and Principal Digital Real 
Estate Fund, LP (the “Fund”), collectively “the Funds,” operate as feeder funds in a master-feeder type structure. 
Under the master-feeder structure, the strategy of the Funds is to invest all or substantially all its assets in PDREF 
Aggregator, LLC (the “Aggregator”).

•	 The Aggregator seeks to invest in data center development or value-add acquisition opportunities that it believes 
are capable of generating attractive risk-adjusted returns of 19% - 21% internal rate of return, levered, after fees 
and expenses.1
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Current portfolio diversification

PROPERT Y T YPE REGION RISK PROFILE

Quarter activity update
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The Principal Digital Real Estate Fund portfolio performed well over third quarter, with quarterly returns over 8% 
resulting in life-to-date returns topping 5%. A large part of this is the unrealized gain on two of the portfolio’s assets 
nearing stabilization. The first is the Hammond data center, which saw the final 7 MW of capacity delivered to a  
high-performance cloud computing tenant in April. While there are some small vacancies in the multi-tenant data 
hall and a reservation right for the online gaming tenant through early fourth quarter, all construction has been 
completed and the asset is fully operational. We continue to have conversations with the local power utility regarding 
timing, ability, and cost to secure power for the undeveloped land portions of the site. 

Alpharetta also saw a significant value increase as work on the final 8 MW, southern portion of the east data hall for 
the high-performance cloud computing tenant nears completion. Work is scheduled to be completed near the end of 
the year with the tenant taking occupancy after. The financial services tenant in the west data hall has also indicated 
their desire to increase their capacity. We are currently working through an extension option with them to take 250 
kW of power at a base rent over $100/kW. To support any additional capacity at the site, we continue to engage 
Georgia Power to either upgrade the transmission lines to the facility or build an on-site substation. 

At the Forest Grove site, pre-construction is now ramping up following the agreement with Forest Grove Light 
and Power, where they will provide 8 MW of critical power to the site each year with the Fund assisting them with 
transformer procurement for an on-site substation. We are working with the partner to update the design and budget 
to attract high quality tenants, which are still present and active in the market. Due to its location near the terminal 
of many Pacific subsea cable lines, enterprise users in the AI and quantitative trading sectors are particularly active in 
the Portland market and we have had varying levels of dialogue with them regarding availability at our campus. 

The hyperscale lease at the Lancaster site was signed in third quarter and construction continues to progress. The 
slab is complete and tilt walls are being formed. We are actively progressing on our targeted timeline while making 
progress on placing construction financing as well.
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Portfolio commentary

Casey Miller
Managing Director & 

Portfolio Manager
515-235-5315

Matt Hackman
Portfolio Manager

515-246-2450

Trevor Tyma
Portfolio Analyst

515-878-0478

The data center market continued its record performance through the third quarter with another quarter of over 
5% quarterly commissioned power growth and a decline in the  vacancy rate, which now sits at 1.86% across North 
America, according to datacenterHawk. Quarterly absorption ticked up compared to the previous quarter, at 1,430 
MW across North America. Interestingly, less than half of that total, just 663 MW, was in the top seven largest 
markets—Northern Virginia, Atlanta, Phoenix, Dallas/Fort Worth, Chicago, Northern California, and Portland—for the 
first time since 2019. It has been expected for a few quarters that the rapid demand increase and subsequent power 
supply crunch would lead to growth in the next tier of data center markets. This was finally evident in third quarter, 
as markets like Columbus, Reno, Austin, and Montreal are seeing record absorption as users are shifting to markets 
with readily available power or clear sightlines to achieve power. Additionally, the strain on power continues to push 
hyperscale tenants to lease rather than self-build and self-own, as it is oftentimes quicker for them. Following third 
quarter, 39% of their total power is leased, versus just 27% at the start of 2023. 

Rental rates across the market continue to increase, with 20%+ year-to-date increases common. Forecasts from Green 
Street and JLL for the next five years indicate that rents will continue to increase 10%+ per year through the end of the 
decade, especially as power availability continues to be a challenge. Large hyperscale users have begun to seek power 
in creative ways, such as AWS at the Susquehanna nuclear power plant and Microsoft at the Three Mile Island nuclear 
power plant. Hyperscale users are also beginning to explore further investment into the development of small modular 
reactors, or SMRs, to power data centers although significant public perception and regulatory hurdles remain.



Principal Digital Real Estate Fund (A), LP    5

Location/MSA	 Chicago, IL
Property Type	 Data Center
Project Size	 115,652 SF

Project Summary

Hold Period

Acquisition Date July 15, 2021

Anticipated Disposition 1Q 2025

Leasing Status

Actual 89.4%

Targeted Stabilization Date 4Q 2024

JV Overview

Partner Decennial Group

Structure 98% Fund, 2% Partner

Debt Overview

Lender United Leasing & Finance

LTV 3.4%

Note Rate 5.95%

Maturity Date June 1, 2028

Extension Options N/A

Valuation/capital overview1

Current equity capital structure Total $ (mil) % of total commitments

Digital Fund $	 159.5 29.9%

Digital Fund subscription fundings 48.0

Co-Investment 4.2

Total $	 211.7

Asset level profitability analysis2 Total $ (mil) $/SF

Targeted sale price $	 281.7 $	 2,729

Current value 227.9 2,208

Cost basis 208.7 2,022

Net unrealized gain (loss) $	 19.2 $	 186

Returns
Current Target Gross IRR from Inception to Sale (after partner promotes) 17.1 %

Original Target Gross IRR from Inception to Sale (after partner promotes) 18.9%

INVESTMENT UPDATE:

Digital Crossroad Hammond
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Risk Status Report

Risk Status

Leasing 89.4% of the commissioned 15 MW is leased and occupied after the high 
performance cloud computing tenant took occupancy in 2Q 2024. The online 
gaming tenant has a 1.2 MW expansion right through October 2024. They are 
currently utilizing ~750 kW of their 3.2 MW capacity.

Property Management The final 6 MW of capacity was completed and turned over to the high 
performance cloud computing tenant in April, so the main property 
management focus has been maintaining the operating budget.

Financing In addition to the United equipment financing, the Fund is utilizing the Secured 
Subscription Facility in lieu of property level debt. 

1 �Property level analysis. Not adjusted for the Fund’s share of the asset. Exclusive of partner promotes.
2 �Projected profitability and returns are based on subjective estimates and assumptions, some of which may not prove to be true. In such event the 

actual results may vary substantially from the ones projected.
 Past performance is not a prediction or guarantee of future results. There can be no assurance that the Fund or investments by the Fund, as the 
context requires, will achieve comparable results or that projected returns, if any, will be met. It should not be assumed that any investments made 
in the future will be comparable in quality or performance to the prospective investments described herein. All projections, targets and estimates 
are subject to change without notice. See the Memorandum (including “Section VII-Risk Factors” and “Appendix B-Performance Endnotes” of 
the Memorandum and the disclaimers at the beginning of the Memorandum) for additional information (including with respect to performance 
calculations and assumptions).

INVESTMENT UPDATE:

Digital Crossroad Hammond
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Location/MSA	 Atlanta, GA
Property Type	 Data Center
Project Size	 183,762 SF

Project Summary

Hold Period

Acquisition Date August 4, 2022

Anticipated Disposition 1Q 2025

Leasing Status

Actual 100.0%

Targeted Stabilization Date 1Q 2025

JV Overview

Partner Lincoln Rackhouse

Structure 95% Fund, 5% Partner

Debt Overview

Lender N/A

LTV N/A

Note Rate N/A

Maturity Date N/A

Extension Options N/A

Valuation/capital overview1

Current equity capital structure Total $ (mil) % of total commitments

Digital Fund $	 86.2 16.2%

Digital Fund subscription fundings 0.0

Co-Investment 4.5

Total $	 90.7

Asset level profitability analysis2 Total $ (mil) $/SF

Targeted sale price $	 182.2 $	 992

Current value 118.9 647

Cost basis 97.7 532

Net unrealized gain (loss) $	 21.2 $	 115

Returns
Current Target Gross IRR from Inception to Sale (after partner promotes) 23.2%

Original Target Gross IRR from Inception to Sale (after partner promotes) 19.3%

INVESTMENT UPDATE:

Atlanta Data Center
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Risk Status Report

Risk Status

Leasing The final 8 MW for the high performance cloud computing tenant is currently 
under construction and scheduled to be delivered in 4Q 2024. Their base  
rent will be $120 per kW, the same rate as the first 12.5 MW that was delivered  
in February.

Property Management Continuing buildout and equipment installation in the southern portion of the 
eastern data hall for the final 8 MW to be delivered to the high performace cloud 
computing tenant by the end of the year. Continuing to work with Georgia Power 
to expand transmission line capacity and exploring the possibility of constructing 
an on-site substation.

Financing The fund is utilizing the Secured Subscription Facility in lieu of property level debt.

1 �Property level analysis. Not adjusted for the Fund’s share of the asset. Exclusive of partner promotes.
2 �Projected profitability and returns are based on subjective estimates and assumptions, some of which may not prove to be true. In such event the 

actual results may vary substantially from the ones projected.
 Past performance is not a prediction or guarantee of future results. There can be no assurance that the Fund or investments by the Fund, as the 
context requires, will achieve comparable results or that projected returns, if any, will be met. It should not be assumed that any investments made 
in the future will be comparable in quality or performance to the prospective investments described herein. All projections, targets and estimates 
are subject to change without notice. See the Memorandum (including “Section VII-Risk Factors” and “Appendix B-Performance Endnotes” of 
the Memorandum and the disclaimers at the beginning of the Memorandum) for additional information (including with respect to performance 
calculations and assumptions).

INVESTMENT UPDATE:

Atlanta Data Center
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Location/MSA	 Portland, OR
Property Type	 Data Center
Project Size	 285,243 SF

Project Summary

Hold Period

Acquisition Date October 31, 2022

Anticipated Disposition 2Q 2026

Leasing Status

Actual 0%

Targeted Stabilization Date 1Q 2026

JV Overview

Partner Crane Data Centers

Structure 99% Fund, 1% Partner

Debt Overview

Lender N/A

LTV N/A

Note Rate N/A

Maturity Date N/A

Extension Options N/A

Valuation/capital overview1

Current equity capital structure Total $ (mil) % of total commitments

Digital Fund $	 18.0 3.4%

Digital Fund subscription fundings 0.0

Co–Investment 0.2

Total $	 18.2

Asset level profitability analysis2 Total $ (mil) $/SF

Targeted sale price $	 375.0 $	 1,315

Current value 18.1 63

Cost basis 18.1 63

Net unrealized gain (loss) $	 0.0 $	 0

Returns
Current Target Gross IRR from Inception to Sale (after partner promotes) 20.4%

Original Target Gross IRR from Inception to Sale (after partner promotes) 20.4%

INVESTMENT UPDATE:

Crane Forest Grove Data Center
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Risk Status Report

Risk Status

Leasing Enterprise users in the AI and fintech sectors continue to show interest, as well 
as interest from hyperscale users. The Fund remains in an advantageous position 
with continued strengthening of leasing fundamentals and the sub-1% vacancy 
rate in the Portland market.

Property Management Forest Grove Light and Power has agreed to provide 8 MW of critical power 
per year and the Fund is assisting them with with transformer procurement for 
their substation. Continuing to progress on site planning, building design, and 
equipment procurement.

Financing The acquisition was funded on an all-cash basis. Financing will be pursued to 
fund construction once leasing takes shape.

1 �Property level analysis. Not adjusted for the Fund’s share of the asset. Exclusive of partner promotes.
2 �Projected profitability and returns are based on subjective estimates and assumptions, some of which may not prove to be true. In such event the 

actual results may vary substantially from the ones projected.
 Past performance is not a prediction or guarantee of future results. There can be no assurance that the Fund or investments by the Fund, as the 
context requires, will achieve comparable results or that projected returns, if any, will be met. It should not be assumed that any investments made 
in the future will be comparable in quality or performance to the prospective investments described herein. All projections, targets and estimates 
are subject to change without notice. See the Memorandum (including “Section VII-Risk Factors” and “Appendix B-Performance Endnotes” of 
the Memorandum and the disclaimers at the beginning of the Memorandum) for additional information (including with respect to performance 
calculations and assumptions).

INVESTMENT UPDATE:

Crane Forest Grove Data Center
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Location/MSA	 Dallas, TX
Property Type	 Data Center
Project Size	 217,000 SF

Project Summary

Hold Period

Acquisition Date April 11, 2023

Anticipated Disposition 3Q 2026

Leasing Status

Actual 100.0%

Targeted Stabilization Date 3Q 2026

JV Overview

Partner Skybox Data Centers

Structure 92.5% Fund, 7.5% Partner

Debt Overview

Lender N/A

LTV N/A

Note Rate N/A

Maturity Date N/A

Extension Options N/A

Valuation/capital overview1

Current equity capital structure Total $ (mil) % of total commitments

Digital Fund $	 72.0 13.5%

Digital Fund subscription fundings 0.0

Co-Investment 4.6

Total $	 76.6

Asset level profitability analysis2 Total $ (mil) $/SF

Targeted sale price $	 344.8 $	 1,589

Current value 112.7 519

Cost basis 93.5 431

Net unrealized gain (loss) $	 19.2 $	 88

Returns
Current Target Gross IRR from Inception to Sale (after partner promotes) 37.7%

Original Target Gross IRR from Inception to Sale (after partner promotes) 19.0%

INVESTMENT UPDATE:

Skybox Lancaster Data Center
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INVESTMENT UPDATE:

Risk Status Report

Risk Status

Leasing Signed a NNN, open book yield on cost lease with a hyperscale tenant where the 
Fund will provide a powered shell building and the tenant will be responsible for 
fit up and fit out.

Property Management Commenced initial site work in June. Signed contract with utility to provide 108 
MW of critical power to the site and submitted a study to provide an additional 
108 MW of critical power. 

Financing The acquisition was funded on an all-cash basis. We are continuing to diligently 
work on putting construction financing in place on this development.

1 �Property level analysis. Not adjusted for the Fund’s share of the asset. Exclusive of partner promotes.
2 �Projected profitability and returns are based on subjective estimates and assumptions, some of which may not prove to be true. In such event the 

actual results may vary substantially from the ones projected.
 Past performance is not a prediction or guarantee of future results. There can be no assurance that the Fund or investments by the Fund, as the 
context requires, will achieve comparable results or that projected returns, if any, will be met. It should not be assumed that any investments made 
in the future will be comparable in quality or performance to the prospective investments described herein. All projections, targets and estimates 
are subject to change without notice. See the Memorandum (including “Section VII-Risk Factors” and “Appendix B-Performance Endnotes” of 
the Memorandum and the disclaimers at the beginning of the Memorandum) for additional information (including with respect to performance 
calculations and assumptions).

Skybox Lancaster Data Center
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CASEY MILLER
Managing Director & 
Portfolio Manager

515.235.5315
miller.casey@principal.com

MATT HACKMAN
Portfolio Manager 

515.246.2450
hackman.matt@principal.com

TREVOR TYMA
Portfolio Analyst

515.878.0478

tyma.trevor@principal.com

TRUDY DAILEY, CPA
Portfolio Controller

515.247.4966
dailey.trudy@principal.com

ERIN KERR
Senior Managing Director  
Marketing & Product Development

203.418.7096
kerr.erin@principal.com

WANDA HOMAN
Senior Client Service Advisor

515.283.5746
homan.wanda@principal.com

Information about the Fund and the Aggregator is available to investors on the Fund’s secured website. Please  
contact Wanda Homan in our Client Service Group if you need assistance or if you have any other questions  
regarding your investment.

* Registered Representative of Principal Funds Distributors, Inc.

Client service contacts
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Financial highlights

T1 Leverage Calculation

Aggregator T1 Total Leverage

	 Wholly owned fund level debt  $	 47,970,000 

+	 Aggregator’s economic share of JV debt  7,704,244 

 $	 55,674,244 

Total Gross Assets
	 Total balance sheet assets  $	 491,127,386 

– 	 Joint venture partners’ economic share of total assets  (17,159,590)

 $	 473,967,796 

Aggregator T1 Leverage Percentage

Aggregator T1 Total Leverage   $	 55,674,244  11.75%

Total Gross Assets   $	 473,967,796  

1 �The inception date used for the calculation is July 2, 2021.	
2 �Asset management fees include all fees earned by the firm for ongoing management of the Fund. 

Transaction-based management fees are fees earned by the firm for procurement of fund-level loan origination or refinance.			 
3 �Vehicle-related costs charged by third parties include audit, legal, bank, professional and debt arrangement fees. Represented are the Fund's allocated share of the 

Aggregator's costs as well as those borne at the Fund.			 
4 �Gross asset value is the average of the quarterly assets as of 12/31/2023 through 09/30/2024. Gross asset value is equal to total balance sheet assets.		
5 �Net asset value is the average of the quarterly weighted average net assets as of 12/31/2023 through 09/30/2024.			 

Total Global Expense Ratio (TGER)  as of September 30, 2024

Four quarters ended Since inception1

Asset Management Fees2   $	 464,402    $	 870,335  

Transaction-based management fees2   -     33,608  

Vehicle-related costs charged by third parties3   145,105    635,786  

Average Gross Asset Value4   $	 39,404,133    $	 21,551,670  

Gross Asset Value TGER    1.55%    7.14%

Weighted Average Net Asset Value5   $	 34,367,693    $	 19,150,000  

Net Asset Value TGER    1.77%    8.04%

T1 Leverage Calculation

Aggregator T1 Total Leverage

	 Wholly owned fund level debt  $	 47,970,000 

+	 Aggregator’s economic share of JV debt  7,704,244 

 $	 55,674,244 

Total Gross Assets
	 Total balance sheet assets  $	 491,127,386 

– 	 Joint venture partners’ economic share of total assets  (17,159,590)

 $	 473,967,796 

Aggregator T1 Leverage Percentage

Aggregator T1 Total Leverage   $	 55,674,244  11.75%

Total Gross Assets   $	 473,967,796  
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PRINCIPAL DIGITAL REAL ESTATE FUND (A), LP 
STATEMENTS OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Unaudited financial statements

09/30/2024 12/31/2023
ASSETS:
 Investment in Aggregator—at fair value   $	 51,281,659    $	 29,855,351  
 Cash   88,443    43,827  
 Other assets   -     -   

				    Total assets   51,370,102    29,899,178  

NET ASSETS   $	 51,370,102    $	 29,899,178  
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PRINCIPAL DIGITAL REAL ESTATE FUND (A), LP 
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Unaudited financial statements

Three months ended 
09/30/2024

Nine months ended 
09/30/2024

INVESTMENT INCOME (LOSS) ALLOCATED FROM AGGREGATOR:
 Net income (loss) from investment   $	 369,877    $	 568,421  
 Expenses   (305,310)   (1,000,830) 
      Net investment income (loss) allocated from Aggregator   64,567    (432,409) 

FUND EXPENSES:
 Administrative expenses   6,903    54,282  
      Total fund expenses   6,903    54,282  

NET INVESTMENT INCOME (LOSS)   57,664    (486,691) 

UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) FROM AGGREGATOR:
 Unrealized gain (loss) on investments   3,628,136    5,165,159  
      Net unrealized gain (loss) allocated from Aggregator   3,628,136    5,165,159  

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS
 RESULTING FROM OPERATIONS:   $	 3,685,800    $	 4,678,468  
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PRINCIPAL DIGITAL REAL ESTATE FUND (A), LP 
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS

Unaudited financial statements

Three months ended 
09/30/2024

Nine months ended 
09/30/2024

NET ASSETS—Beginning of period   $	 39,680,500    $	 29,899,178  

 Increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations   3,685,800    4,678,468  
 Contributions from partners   8,003,802    16,792,456  

  11,689,602    21,470,924  

NET ASSETS—End of period   $	 51,370,102    $	 51,370,102  
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Unaudited financial statements

PRINCIPAL DIGITAL REAL ESTATE FUND (A), LP 
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Three months ended 
09/30/2024

Nine months ended 
09/30/2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
 Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations   $	 3,685,800    $	 4,678,468  
 Adjustments to reconcile to net cash used in operating activities: 
  Net investment loss (gain) allocated from Aggregator   (64,567)   432,409  
  Net unrealized loss (gain) allocated from Aggregator   (3,628,136)   (5,165,159) 
  Change in accounts payable and accrued expenses   -     -   
  Contributions to Aggregator   (7,953,802)   (16,693,557) 
  Distributions from Aggregator   -     -   

      Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   (7,960,705)   (16,747,839) 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
  Contributions from partners   8,003,802    16,792,456  
  Distributions to partners   -     -   

      Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities   8,003,802    16,792,456  

NET CHANGE IN CASH   43,097    44,617  

CASH:
 Beginning of period   45,346    43,826  
 End of period   $	 88,443    $	 88,443  
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PDREF Aggregator, LLC
Unaudited financial statements
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Unaudited financial statements

PDREF AGGREGATOR, LLC  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

09/30/2024 12/31/2023
ASSETS:
 Investments—at fair value:
  Real estate   $	 477,600,000    $	 332,600,000  

  Cash   9,566,263    2,083,351  
  Accrued investment income and other assets   2,261,123    1,056,285  
  Right of use asset—ground lease   1,700,000    1,700,000  

				    Total assets   491,127,386    337,439,636  

LIABILITIES:
  Line of credit   55,831,438    84,066,056  
  Accounts payable and accrued expenses   35,878,389    21,019,329  
  Lease liabilities—ground lease   1,700,000    1,700,000  

				    Total liabilities   93,409,827    106,785,385  

NET ASSETS:
 PDREF Aggregator, LLC   382,411,201    223,092,331  
 Noncontrolling interests   15,306,358    7,561,920  

				    Net Assets   $	 397,717,559    $	 230,654,251  
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Unaudited financial statements

PDREF AGGREGATOR, LLC  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Three months ended 
09/30/2024

Nine months ended 
09/30/2024

INVESTMENT INCOME:
 Revenue from real estate   $	 8,639,886    $	 18,359,586  
 Interest income   121,852    315,610  

				    Total investment income   8,761,738    18,675,196  

EXPENSES:
 Expenses from real estate:
  Operating expenses and taxes   5,959,756    13,924,630  
  Interest expense   (137,515)   105,560  
  Professional and other fees   60,004    186,788  

    Total real estate expenses   5,882,245    14,216,978  

 Fund expenses:
  Interest expense   1,278,830    4,384,259  
  Professional and other fees   3,541    31,425  

    Total fund expenses   1,282,371    4,415,684  

				    Total expenses   7,164,616    18,632,662  

NET INVESTMENT LOSS   1,597,122    42,534  

UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS):
 Unrealized gain (loss) on real estate   28,050,089    40,053,728  

				    Net unrealized gain (loss)   28,050,089    40,053,728  

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS RESULTING  
FROM OPERATIONS   29,647,211    40,096,262  

LESS: Portion attributable to noncontrolling interests   1,127,674    1,752,392  

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS  
RESULTING FROM OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE  
TO PDREF AGGREGATOR, LLC   $	 28,519,537    $	 38,343,870  

AMOUNTS ATTRIBUTABLE TO PDREF AGGREGATOR, LLC:
 Net investment income (loss)   $	 1,530,558    $	 (78,719) 
 Net unrealized gain (loss)   26,988,979    38,422,589  

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS  
RESULTING FROM OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE  
TO PDREF AGGREGATOR, LLC   $	 28,519,537    $	 38,343,870  
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Unaudited financial statements

PDREF AGGREGATOR, LLC  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 

PDREF  
Aggregator, LLC

Noncontrolling 
Interests Total

NET ASSETS—June 30, 2024   $	 295,991,664    $	 9,206,873    $	 305,198,537  

FROM OPERATIONS:
 Net investment loss   1,530,558    66,565    1,597,123  
 Net unrealized gain   26,988,979    1,061,110    28,050,089  
    Net decrease in net assets
    resulting from operations   28,519,537    1,127,675    29,647,212  

FROM CAPITAL TRANSACTIONS:
 Contributions   57,900,000    4,971,810    62,871,810  
    Net increase in net assets
    resulting from capital transactions   57,900,000    4,971,810    62,871,810  

NET INCREASE IN NET ASSETS   86,419,537    6,099,485    92,519,022  

NET ASSETS—September 30, 2024   $	 382,411,201    $	 15,306,358    $	 397,717,559  
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Unaudited financial statements

PDREF AGGREGATOR, LLC  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Three months ended 
09/30/2024

Nine months ended 
09/30/2024

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
 Net increase (decrease) in net assets resulting from operations   $	 29,647,211    $	 40,096,262  
 Adjustments to reconcile to net cash used in operating activities:
  Net unrealized loss (gain)   (28,050,089)   (40,053,728) 
  Changes in:
   Accrued investment income and other assets   694,584    (1,204,838) 
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses   (865,688)   2,573,377  

      Net cash used in operating activities   1,426,018    1,411,073  

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
 Purchases of real estate investments   -     -   
 Purchases of real estate improvements   (39,398,471)   (92,660,589) 

      Net cash used in investing activities   (39,398,471)   (92,660,589) 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
 Borrowings on lines of credit   8,465,000    64,850,000  
 Repayments on lines of credit   (36,831,248)   (93,084,618) 
 Partner contributions   57,900,000    120,975,000  
 Noncontrolling interests contributions   4,971,810    5,992,046  

      Net cash provided by financing activities   34,505,562    98,732,428  

NET CHANGE IN CASH   (3,466,891)   7,482,912  

CASH: 
 Beginning of period   13,033,154    2,083,351  
 End of period   $	 9,566,263    $	 9,566,263  
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For a listing of our office locations, please visit www.principalam.com

This material has been prepared for informational purposes only, 
and is not intended to provide, and should not be relied on for, tax, 
legal or accounting advice. You should consult your own tax, legal 
and accounting advisors before engaging in any transaction.

This material covers general information only and does not take 
account of any investor’s investment objectives or financial 
situation and should not be construed as specific investment 
advice, a recommendation, or be relied on in any way as a 
guarantee, promise, forecast or prediction of future events 
regarding an investment or the markets in general. The opinions 
and predictions expressed are subject to change without prior 
notice. The information presented has been derived from sources 
believed to be accurate; however, we do not independently verify 
or guarantee its accuracy or validity. Any reference to a specific 
investment or security does not constitute a recommendation 
to buy, sell, or hold such investment or security, nor an indication 
that the investment manager or its affiliates has recommended 
a specific security for any client account. Subject to any contrary 
provisions of applicable law, the investment manager and its 
affiliates, and their officers, directors, employees, agents, disclaim 
any express or implied warranty of reliability or accuracy and any 
responsibility arising in any way (including by reason of negligence) 
for errors or omissions in the information or data provided.

Past performance is no guarantee of future results and should not 
be relied upon to make an investment decision. Investing involves 
risk, including possible loss of principal.

All figures shown in this document are in U.S. dollars unless 
otherwise noted. All assets under management figures shown in 
this document are gross figures and may include leverage, unless 
otherwise noted. Assets under management may include model-
only assets managed by the firm, where the firm has no control as 
to whether investment recommendations are accepted or the firm 
does not have trading authority over the assets.

This document is intended for sophisticated institutional and 
professional investors only and is delivered on an individual basis 
to the recipient and should not be passed on, used by any person 
or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution 
or use would be contrary to local law or regulation, or otherwise 
distributed in whole or in part, by the recipient to any other person 
or organization.

Environmental, social and governance responsible investing 
(ESG) is qualitative and subjective by nature, and there is no 
guarantee that the criteria utilized, or judgment exercised, 
will reflect the beliefs or values of any one particular investor. 
Information regarding responsible practices is obtained through 
voluntary or third-party reporting, which may or may not be 
accurate or complete, and such information is used to evaluate 
a company’s commitment to, or implementation of, responsible 
practices. Socially responsible norms differ by region. ESG, while 
a component of our investment analysis, is only one part of 
the overall assessment in our decision-making activities. ESG 
criteria may present additional advantages or risks and does not 
protect against market risks or volatility. You should not make 
any investment assumptions based solely on the information 
contained herein. There is no assurance that the socially 
responsible investing strategy and techniques employed will  
be successful. 

This document is issued in The United States by Principal Real 
Estate Investors, LLC, which is regulated by the U.S. Securities and 
Exchange Commission.

©2023 Principal Financial Services, Inc. Principal®, Principal 
Financial Group®, Principal Asset Management, and Principal 
and the logomark design are registered trademarks and service 
marks of Principal Financial Services, Inc., a Principal Financial 
Group company, in various countries around the world and may be 
used only with the permission of Principal Financial Services, Inc. 
Principal Asset ManagementSM is a trade name of Principal Global 
Investors, LLC. Principal Real Estate is a trade name of Principal 
Real Estate Investors, LLC, an affiliate of Principal Global Investors. 
Principal Real Estate Investors is committed to operating practices 
that are environmentally responsible.

The “Member” logo is a trademark 
owned by the U.S. Green Building 
Council and is used by permission.


